
2025 Central College Baseball
Overall Statistics (as of May 6, 2025)

 
 

Overall Record: 17-21   Conf: 8-16   Home: 4-11   Away: 6-7   Neutral: 7-3
 
 
All games Sorted by Batting Avg

LOB: Team (298), Opp (303)   DPs Turned: Team (27), Opp (16)   IBB: Team (0), Opp (2)   Picked Off: Douglass (1), Kramer (1), Torbit (1),
Williams (1)
 
 
 
All games Sorted by Earned Run Avg

PB: Team (18), Totals (18), DeLaPaz (10), Douglass (8), Opp (18)   Pickoffs: Team (2), Torbit 1, Totals , Opp (4)   SBA/ATT: Totals (60-94),
Douglass (18-26), DeLaPaz (12-21), Kenney (5-5), Steinlage (5-9), Torbit (5-8), Haessig (3-6), Moreno (3-5), Poock (2-2), Rouse (2-2),
Wiley (2-3), Williams (2-3), Sawyer (1-1)   

# Player AVG GP-GS AB R H 2B 3B HR RBI TB SLG% BB HBP SO GDP OB% SF SH SB-ATT PO A E FLD%
25 Sawyer, Brayden .314 37-37 156 38 49 4 0 2 24 59 .378 15 3 17 4 .376 4 2 1-1 38 81 10 .922
9 Guenther, Garrett .311 38-38 151 31 47 8 2 5 26 74 .490 15 3 43 0 .382 1 0 9-12 46 92 27 .836
14 Steinlage, Max .301 38-38 153 29 46 7 2 5 24 72 .471 19 3 20 2 .386 1 1 8-8 72 7 1 .988
5 Dreyer, Chance .298 35-35 141 24 42 7 1 4 25 63 .447 5 0 25 4 .318 2 1 2-3 160 57 12 .948
20 DeLaPaz, Dom .291 38-38 148 31 43 10 1 11 41 88 .595 12 6 47 2 .363 2 0 0-0 150 20 2 .988
1 Kramer, Jaden .265 38-38 147 26 39 2 1 1 16 46 .313 21 8 17 1 .386 0 1 9-10 73 2 1 .987
22 Williams, Dylan .239 35-35 113 21 27 7 1 1 15 39 .345 19 4 23 0 .365 1 4 1-4 62 7 4 .945
3 Douglass, Caleb .170 32-32 106 11 18 4 0 0 10 22 .208 12 2 39 0 .262 2 2 5-5 110 15 4 .969
23 Wiley, Bryer .333 17-8 15 4 5 0 0 0 2 5 .333 4 1 5 0 .500 0 0 1-1 12 15 2 .931
15 Distefano, David .247 24-23 85 7 21 1 0 1 9 25 .294 6 3 32 0 .319 0 1 2-3 159 6 5 .971
2 Krapfl, Patrick .200 3-1 5 2 1 1 0 0 0 2 .400 0 1 2 0 .333 0 0 0-0 0 0 0 .000
28 Luna, Brock .190 11-5 21 2 4 0 0 1 4 7 .333 3 0 5 0 .280 1 1 0-0 9 2 1 .917
8 Torbit, Jackson .164 28-27 55 11 9 2 1 1 8 16 .291 9 0 15 0 .281 0 3 3-3 67 35 6 .944
10 Williamson, Chase .000 4-0 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 2 0 1 0 .500 0 0 0-0 0 0 0 .000
30 Rinderknecht, Wyatt .000 1-0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0-0 0 0 0 .000
Totals .270 38-38 1299 238 351 53 9 32 204 518 .399 142 34 291 13 .354 14 16 41-50 962 361 77 .945
Opponents .275 38-38 1282 253 353 73 10 23 223 515 .402 144 53 246 18 .367 20 23 30-47 966 326 54 .960

# Player ERA W-L APP GS CG SHO SV IP H R ER BB SO 2B 3B HR B/AVG WP HP BK SFA SHA
36 Sprouse, Taylor 0.00 0-0 1 0 0 0-0 0 1.0 1 1 0 3 0 0 0 0 .250 1 0 0 0 0
8 Torbit, Jackson 3.77 2-5 10 9 1 0-0 0 57.1 51 29 24 20 56 8 0 7 .236 6 4 0 4 3
21 Williams, Turner 4.00 1-1 11 0 0 0-1 1 18.0 16 15 8 10 24 4 0 0 .235 3 3 0 1 3
4 Haessig, Bryce 4.01 0-2 15 0 0 0-0 5 33.2 42 26 15 8 16 7 1 2 .300 1 5 0 0 2
12 Kenney, Mark 4.19 5-2 9 9 0 0-1 0 53.2 57 33 25 19 41 11 0 1 .273 8 16 0 2 2
27 Hamor, Wes 4.26 0-1 8 0 0 0-0 0 12.2 14 9 6 3 5 2 1 2 .292 2 3 0 1 0
14 Steinlage, Max 5.52 3-5 10 10 0 0-0 0 44.0 36 37 27 32 35 9 1 3 .217 3 4 0 8 2
25 Sawyer, Brayden 5.76 2-2 5 4 1 0-0 0 25.0 33 22 16 7 20 8 2 0 .297 3 2 0 1 3
17 Poock, Xander 7.62 1-1 10 0 0 0-0 1 13.0 20 12 11 6 5 1 0 2 .357 2 5 0 0 2
23 Wiley, Bryer 7.75 2-1 9 4 1 0-0 0 33.2 42 30 29 14 18 14 2 3 .307 2 7 0 1 3
18 Brinkmeier, Nathan 8.71 1-0 7 0 0 0-0 0 10.1 17 12 10 5 6 3 1 1 .340 3 3 0 1 1
13 Rouse, Eli 9.58 0-1 8 1 0 0-0 1 10.1 11 12 11 5 15 4 0 1 .262 2 0 1 1 1
16 Moreno, Cameron 13.50 0-0 5 1 0 0-0 0 8.0 13 15 12 12 5 2 2 1 .371 5 1 0 0 1
Totals 5.44 17-21 108 38 3 1 8 320.2 353 253 194 144 246 73 10 23 .275 41 53 1 20 23
Opponents 5.42 21-17 125 38 5 3 6 322.0 351 238 194 142 291 53 9 32 .270 30 34 8 14 16



2025 Central College Baseball
Overall Statistics (as of May 6, 2025)

 
 
All games Sorted by Fielding Pct

Hitting minimums - 75% of games played, 2 AB/G

# Player C PO A E FLD% DP SBA CSB SBA% PB CI
12 Kenney, Mark 10 3 7 0 1.000 0 5 0 1.000 0 0
21 Williams, Turner 3 0 3 0 1.000 0 2 1 .667 0 0
27 Hamor, Wes 3 0 3 0 1.000 0 0 3 — 0 0
13 Rouse, Eli 2 0 2 0 1.000 0 2 0 1.000 0 0
16 Moreno, Cameron 2 1 1 0 1.000 0 3 2 .600 0 0
18 Brinkmeier, Nathan 2 0 2 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
36 Sprouse, Taylor 1 0 1 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
20 DeLaPaz, Dom 172 150 20 2 .988 1 12 9 .571 10 0
14 Steinlage, Max 80 72 7 1 .988 0 5 4 .556 0 0
1 Kramer, Jaden 76 73 2 1 .987 1 0 0 — 0 0
15 Distefano, David 170 159 6 5 .971 14 0 0 — 0 0
3 Douglass, Caleb 129 110 15 4 .969 0 18 8 .692 8 0
5 Dreyer, Chance 229 160 57 12 .948 21 0 0 — 0 0
22 Williams, Dylan 73 62 7 4 .945 3 0 0 — 0 0
8 Torbit, Jackson 108 67 35 6 .944 7 5 3 .625 0 0
23 Wiley, Bryer 29 12 15 2 .931 2 2 1 .667 0 0
25 Sawyer, Brayden 129 38 81 10 .922 10 1 0 1.000 0 0
28 Luna, Brock 12 9 2 1 .917 1 0 0 — 0 0
9 Guenther, Garrett 165 46 92 27 .836 10 0 0 — 0 0
4 Haessig, Bryce 5 0 3 2 .600 1 3 3 .500 0 0
10 Williamson, Chase 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
17 Poock, Xander 0 0 0 0 .000 0 2 0 1.000 0 0
2 Krapfl, Patrick 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
30 Rinderknecht, Wyatt 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
40 Mairet, Wyatt 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
Totals 1400 962 361 77 .945 71 60 34 .638 18 0
Opponents 1346 966 326 54 .960 43 82 18 .820 18 0


